

POZAGAS a.s.

**INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT
AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PREPARED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (IFRS) AS ENDORSED
BY THE EU**

As at 31 December 2023

POZAGAS a.s.

Table of Contents

Independent Auditor's Report	3
Income Statement	5
Statement of Comprehensive Income	6
Balance Sheet	7
Statement of Changes in Equity	8
Statement of Cash Flows	9
Notes to the Financial Statements	10 – 31

POZAGAS a.s.

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the Shareholders, Supervisory Board and Board of Directors of POZAGAS a.s.:

REPORT ON THE AUDIT OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of POZAGAS a.s. (the "Company"), which comprise the balance sheet as at 31 December 2023, and the income statement, the statement of comprehensive income, the statement of changes in equity and the statement of cash flows for the year then ended, and notes to the financial statements, including material accounting policy information.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements give a true and fair view of the financial position of the Company as at 31 December 2023, and its financial performance and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) as adopted in the European Union (EU).

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the *Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements* section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the provisions of Act No. 423/2015 Coll. on Statutory Audit and on Amendment to and Supplementation of Act No. 431/2002 Coll. on Accounting, as amended (hereinafter the "Act on Statutory Audit") related to ethical requirements, including the Code of Ethics for Auditors that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with IFRS as adopted in the EU, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting, unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

This is a translation of the original auditor's report issued in the Slovak language to the accompanying financial statements translated into the English language.

Deloitte refers to one or more of Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu Limited ("DTTL"), its global network of member firms, and their related entities (collectively, the "Deloitte organization"). DTTL (also referred to as "Deloitte Global") and each of its member firms and related entities are legally separate and independent entities, which cannot obligate or bind each other in respect of third parties. DTTL and each DTTL member firm and related entity is liable only for its own acts and omissions, and not those of each other. DTTL does not provide services to clients. Please see www.deloitte.com/sk/en/about to learn more.

As part of an audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional scepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance about, inter alia, the planned scope and time schedule of the audit and significant audit findings, including all material deficiencies of internal control identified during our audit.

REPORT ON OTHER LEGAL AND REGULATORY REQUIREMENTS

Report on Information Disclosed in the Annual Report

The statutory body is responsible for information disclosed in the annual report prepared under the requirements of the Act on Accounting No. 431/2002 Coll. as amended (the "Act on Accounting"). Our opinion on the financial statements stated above does not apply to other information in the annual report.

In connection with the audit of financial statements, our responsibility is to gain an understanding of the information disclosed in the annual report and consider whether such information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit of the financial statements, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

We assessed whether the Company's annual report includes information whose disclosure is required by the Act on Accounting.

Based on procedures performed during the audit of the financial statements, in our opinion:

- Information disclosed in the annual report prepared for 2023 is consistent with the financial statements for the relevant year; and
- The annual report includes information pursuant to the Act on Accounting.

Furthermore, based on our understanding of the Company and its position, obtained in the audit of the financial statements, we are required to disclose whether material misstatements were identified in the annual report, which we received prior to the date of issuance of this auditor's report. There are no findings that should be reported in this regard.

Bratislava, 28 February 2024

Mgr. Tomáš Regináč
Responsible Auditor
Licence UDVA No. 1264

On behalf of
Deloitte Audit s.r.o.
Licence SKAu No. 014

POZAGAS a.s.

Income Statement

For the Year Ended 31 December 2023 and 31 December 2022

<i>In thousands of euro</i>	Note	2023	2022
Revenues	4	77 614	81 725
Depreciation	11, 12	(10 503)	(2 471)
Services		(8 158)	(7 523)
Materials and energies consumed		(3 125)	(1 688)
Personnel expenses	5	(1 361)	(1 313)
Provision for impairment losses	11, 12	-	(6 012)
Other operating expenses, net	6	(21 288)	(15 305)
Profit from operations		33 179	47 413
Finance income		2 801	151
Finance cost		(73)	(700)
Finance costs, net	7	2 728	(549)
Profit before tax		35 907	46 864
Income tax	8	(8 251)	(12 055)
Net profit for the year		27 656	34 809
Earnings per share (in EUR)	9	1 429	1 798

POZAGAS a.s.

Statement of Comprehensive Income For the Year Ended 31 December 2023 and 31 December 2022

<i>In thousands of euro</i>	Note	2023	2022
Net profit for the year		27 656	34 809
Other comprehensive income/(loss)			
Change in asset revaluation reserves	11	(2 959)	144 174
Tax effect of revaluation	8	-	(35 284)
Other comprehensive income/(loss) for the year after tax		(2 959)	108 891
Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the year		24 697	143 700

POZAGAS a.s.

Balance Sheet

As at 31 December 2023 and 31 December 2022

<i>In thousands of euro</i>	Note	31 December 2023	31 December 2022
Assets			
Property, plant and equipment	11	165 125	175 110
Intangible assets	12	383	475
Trade and other receivables		1 642	2 607
Total non-current assets		167 150	178 192
Materials and spare parts		642	267
Income tax asset		-	-
Trade and other receivables	13	8 479	14 549
Receivables from the controlling entity	13	52 853	20 041
Cash and cash equivalents	14	41 240	84 257
Total current assets		103 214	119 114
Total assets		270 364	297 306
Equity and liabilities			
Equity			
Share capital	15.1	43 008	43 008
Revaluation reserves	15.3	99 331	108 891
Legal reserve fund	15.2	8 602	8 602
Retained earnings		63 866	64 408
Total equity		214 807	224 909
Liabilities			
Deferred tax liabilities	8	34 803	37 115
Provision for liquidation and site restoration	16	13 065	11 614
Trade and other payables		308	272
Deferred income		293	293
Total non-current liabilities		48 469	49 294
Income tax liability		1 091	11 645
Trade and other payables	17	5 163	11 436
Deferred income		834	22
Total current liabilities		7 088	23 103
Total liabilities		55 557	72 397
Total equity and liabilities		270 364	297 306

POZAGAS a.s.

Statement of Changes in Equity For the Year Ended 31 December 2023 and 31 December 2022

<i>In thousands of euro</i>	Share capital	Share premium	Legal reserve fund	Retained earnings	Revaluation reserve	Total
Balance as at 1 Jan 2022	43 008	-	8 602	45 755	-	97 365
Net profit for the year	-	-	-	34 809	-	34 809
Dividends paid	-	-	-	(16 156)	-	(16 156)
Other comprehensive income/(loss)	-	-	-	-	108 891	108 891
Balance as at 31 Dec 2022	43 008	-	8 602	64 408	108 891	224 909
Balance as at 1 Jan 2023	43 008	-	8 602	64 408	108 891	224 909
Net profit for the year	-	-	-	27 656	-	27 656
Dividends paid	-	-	-	(34 799)	-	(34 799)
Transfer to Retained earnings	-	-	-	6 601	(6 601)	-
Other comprehensive income/(loss)	-	-	-	-	(2 959)	(2 959)
Balance as at 31 Dec 2023	43 008	-	8 602	63 866	99 331	214 807

POZAGAS a.s.

Statement of Cash Flows For the Year Ended 31 December 2023 and 31 December 2022

<i>In thousands of euro</i>	2023	2022
Operating activities		
Income before tax	35 907	46 864
Adjustments for:		
Depreciation and amortisation	10 503	2 471
Impairment losses	-	6 012
Net foreign exchange losses/(gains)	-	1
Interest from unwinding discount	351	190
Net interest expense/(income)	(2 799)	(151)
Provisions for receivables under IFRS 9	(284)	430
Other	(24)	(18)
Operating profit before changes in working capital	43 654	55 799
Decrease/(increase) in inventories	(374)	62
Decrease/(increase) in receivables	6 507	(12 271)
Increase/(decrease) in payables	(5 450)	6 736
Cash from operating activities	44 337	50 326
Interest received	2 800	151
Foreign exchange losses	-	(1)
Income taxes paid	(20 815)	(2 158)
Cash flows from operating activities	26 322	48 318
Investing activities		
Acquisition of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets	(2 523)	(933)
Proceeds from the sale of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets	13	2
Loans and borrowings provided*	(32 000)	35 253
Cash flows from investing activities	(34 510)	34 322
Financing activities		
Dividends paid*	(34 799)	(16 156)
Lease payments – IFRS 16	(30)	(21)
Cash flows from financing activities	(34 829)	(16 177)
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	(43 017)	66 463
Cash and cash equivalents as at 1 Jan	84 257	17 794
Cash and cash equivalents as at 31 Dec	41 240	84 257

* These items comprise offsets related to a receivable from the controlling entity and a payable from dividends to the controlling entity.

POZAGAS a.s.

Notes to the Financial Statements For the Year Ended 31 December 2023

1. General Information

1.1. Description of Business

POZAGAS a.s. (hereinafter “POZAGAS” or the “Company”) is a joint-stock company with its registered office at Malé námestie 1, Malacky, Slovak Republic. The Company was established on 7 April 1993 and registered in the Business Register of the Slovak Republic on 13 May 1993. The Company provides underground gas storage services and services related to underground gas storage.

1.2. Basis for Preparation of the Financial Statements

These financial statements represent the annual separate financial statements of POZAGAS a.s. for the reporting period from 1 January to 31 December 2023.

The financial statements are intended for general use and information; they are not intended for the purposes of any specific user or consideration of any specific transactions. Accordingly, users should not rely exclusively on these financial statements when making decisions.

1.3. Approval of the 2022 Financial Statements

On 11 May 2023, the General Meeting approved the 2022 financial statements of POZAGAS a.s.

1.4. Employees

Number of employees as at 31 December 2023	19
Of which: Managers	3

2. New International Financial Reporting Standards and Changes in Estimates

2.1 Adoption of New and Revised International Financial Reporting Standards

The following amendments to the existing standards issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) and adopted by the European Union (EU) are effective for the current reporting period:

- **IFRS 17 “Insurance Contracts”** issued by the IASB on 18 May 2017. The new standard requires insurance liabilities to be measured at current fulfilment value and provides a more uniform measurement and presentation approach for all insurance contracts. These requirements are designed to achieve consistent, principle-based accounting for insurance contracts. IFRS 17 supersedes IFRS 4 “Insurance Contracts” and related interpretations while applied. Amendments to IFRS 17 “Insurance Contracts” issued by the IASB on 25 June 2020 defer the date of initial application of IFRS 17 by two years to annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2023. The amendments issued on 25 June 2020 also introduce simplifications and clarifications of requirements in the standard and provide additional reliefs when applying IFRS 17 for the first time.
- **Amendments to IFRS 17 “Insurance Contracts” – Initial Application of IFRS 17 and IFRS 9 – Comparative Information** issued by the IASB on 9 December 2021. This is a narrow-scope amendment to the transition requirements of IFRS 17 for entities that first apply IFRS 17 and IFRS 9 at the same time.
- **Amendments to IAS 1 “Presentation of Financial Statements” – Disclosure of Accounting Policies** issued by the IASB on 12 February 2021. Amendments require entities to disclose their material accounting policy information rather than their significant accounting policies and provide guidance and examples to help preparers in deciding which accounting policies to disclose in their financial statements.
- **Amendments to IAS 8 “Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors” – Definition of Accounting Estimates** issued by the IASB on 12 February 2021. These amendments focus on accounting estimates and provide guidance on how to distinguish between accounting policies and accounting estimates.

POZAGAS a.s.

Notes to the Financial Statements For the Year Ended 31 December 2023

- **Amendments to IAS 12 “Income Taxes” – Deferred Tax Related to Assets and Liabilities Arising from a Single Transaction** issued by the IASB on 6 May 2021. Under these amendments, the initial recognition exemption does not apply to transactions in which both deductible and taxable temporary differences arise on the initial recognition that result in the recognition of equal deferred tax assets and liabilities.
- **Amendments to IAS 12 “Income Taxes” – International Tax Reform – Pillar Two Model Rules** issued by the IASB on 23 May 2023. The amendments introduced a temporary exception to accounting for deferred taxes arising from jurisdictions implementing global tax rules and disclosure requirements regarding company exposure to income taxes arising from the reform, particularly before legislation implementing the rules comes into effect.

The Company applied a temporary exception issued by the IASB in May 2023 to accounting requirements for deferred taxes in IAS 12. As a result, the Company does not recognise or disclose information on deferred tax assets and liabilities related to income taxes from Pillar Two.

New and amended IFRS standards issued by the IASB and adopted by the EU but not yet effective

At the date of authorisation of these financial statements, the Company has not applied the following revised IFRS Accounting Standards that have been issued by the IASB and adopted by the EU but are not yet effective:

- **Amendments to IFRS 16 “Leases” – Lease Liability in a Sale and Leaseback** issued by the IASB on 22 September 2022. Amendments to IFRS 16 require a seller-lessee to subsequently measure lease liabilities arising from a leaseback in a way that it does not recognise any amount of the gain or loss that relates to the right of use it retains. The new requirements do not prevent a seller-lessee from recognising in profit or loss any gain or loss relating to the partial or full termination of a lease.
- **Amendments to IAS 1 “Presentation of Financial Statements” – Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-Current** issued by the IASB on 23 January 2020 and **Amendments to IAS 1 “Presentation of Financial Statements” – Non-current Liabilities with Covenants** issued by the IASB on 31 October 2022. Amendments issued in January 2020 provide a more general approach to the classification of liabilities under IAS 1 based on the contractual arrangements in place as at the reporting date. Amendments issued in October 2022 clarify how conditions with which an entity must comply within twelve months of the reporting period affect the classification of a liability and set the effective date for both amendments to annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2024.

New and amended IFRS standards issued by the IASB but not yet adopted by the EU

At present, the IFRS Accounting Standards as adopted by the EU do not significantly differ from IFRS adopted by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB), except for the following new standards and amendments to the existing standards, which were not adopted by the EU as at 31 December 2023:

- **Amendments to IAS 7 “Statement of Cash Flows” and IFRS 7 “Financial Instruments: Disclosures” – Supplier Finance Arrangements** issued by the IASB on 25 May 2023. Amendments add disclosure requirements, and ‘signposts’ within existing disclosure requirements to provide qualitative and quantitative information about supplier finance arrangements.
- **Amendments to IAS 21 “The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates” – Lack of Exchangeability** issued by the IASB on 15 August 2023. Amendments contain guidance specifying when a currency is exchangeable and how to determine the exchange rate when it is not.

POZAGAS a.s.

Notes to the Financial Statements For the Year Ended 31 December 2023

- **IFRS 14 “Regulatory Deferral Accounts”** issued by the IASB on 30 January 2014. This standard is intended to allow entities that are first-time adopters of IFRS and currently recognise regulatory deferral accounts in accordance with their previous GAAP to continue to do so upon transition to IFRS.
- **Amendments to IFRS 10 “Consolidated Financial Statements” and IAS 28 “Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures” – Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and its Associate or Joint Venture** issued by the IASB on 11 September 2014. The amendments address a conflict between the requirements of IAS 28 and IFRS 10 and clarify that in a transaction involving an associate or joint venture the extent of gain or loss recognition depends on whether the assets sold or contributed constitute a business.

The Company does not expect that the adoption of the above standards will have a material impact on the financial statements of the Company in future periods.

Hedge accounting for a portfolio of financial assets and liabilities whose principles have not been adopted by the EU remains unregulated. According to the Company’s estimates, the application of hedge accounting to a portfolio of financial assets or liabilities pursuant to **IAS 39 “Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement”** would not have a significant impact on the financial statements if applied as at the reporting date.

2.2 Changes to Accounting Procedures and Policies and Changes in Estimates

As at 31 December 2022, the Company applied the revaluation model under IAS 16 for property, plant and equipment representing their fair value as at the revaluation date, less potential subsequent accumulated depreciation and subsequent accumulated losses from permanent impairment. The remeasurement of assets was performed by an independent expert.

3. Significant Accounting Policies

a) Statement of Compliance

The separate financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards as adopted by the European Union (“EU”). IFRS as adopted by the EU do not currently differ from IFRS as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB), except for portfolio hedge accounting under IAS 39, which has not been approved by the EU. The Company has determined that portfolio hedge accounting under IAS 39 would not impact the separate financial statements had it been approved by the EU at the balance sheet date.

b) Basis of Preparation

The financial statements have been prepared under the going-concern assumption.

The financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, except for the remeasurement of property, plant and equipment as at 31 December 2023.

The accounting policies were applied consistently by the Company and are consistent with the policies applied in the previous reporting period.

POZAGAS a.s.

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 31 December 2023

c) Significant Accounting Estimates and Key Sources of Estimate Uncertainty

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, revenues and expenses. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed from time to time. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognised in the period in which the estimates are revised and in any future affected periods.

Information about significant areas of estimation uncertainty and critical judgements in applying accounting policies that have the most significant impact on the amounts disclosed in the financial statements is provided in the following notes.

(i) *Revaluation of Property, Plant and Equipment*

Property, plant and equipment is stated at remeasured values in accordance with the revaluation model under IAS 16 that was first applied as at 31 December 2022.

The remeasurement of the Company's assets was performed by an independent expert in 2022 using the cost method. When determining the fair value of individual items of assets using the cost method, the physical wear and tear of the assets and their technological and economic obsolescence were taken into account. In accordance with international valuation standards, the Company subsequently performed an economic performance test of assets, which found that these values did not require any adjustments. Remeasurements will be made with sufficient regularity (at least every five years) to ensure the net book value does not significantly differ from the value that would be recognised as at the balance sheet date using fair values.

There are uncertainties related to future economic conditions, changes to technologies and the business environment in the industry, which may lead to future adjustments of the estimated remeasured values and useful lives of assets, which may significantly change the reported financial position, equity and profit. Refer to Note 11 for additional details.

(ii) *Provision for Liquidation and Restoration*

The financial statements include significant amounts as a provision for liquidation and restoration of gas storage wells and centres. The provision is based on estimates of the future costs and is also significantly impacted by the estimated timing of cash flows and the Company's estimate of the discount rate used. The provision takes into account costs estimated for liquidating the gas storage wells and centres and for restoring the sites to their original condition based on previous experience and cost estimates. Refer to Note 16 for further details.

(iii) *Estimated Useful Lives*

The estimated useful lives of non-current asset items are subject to Company management's judgment, based on its experience with similar assets. When determining the useful lives of assets, Company management takes into account their expected use based on estimates of use, estimated technical obsolescence, physical wear and tear and physical environment where the assets are operated. Changes to any of such conditions or estimates may result in the adjustments of future depreciation rates.

Refer to Note 3 d) for additional details. The useful lives of non-current assets are based on accounting estimates described in Note 3 (d) (iii).

POZAGAS a.s.

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 31 December 2023

d) Property, Plant and Equipment and Intangible Assets

(i) Owned Property, Plant and Equipment

As at 31 December 2022, the Company applied the revaluation model under IAS 16 for property, plant and equipment. Property, plant and equipment is recognised in the statement of financial position as at 31 December 2023 at a remeasured value representing their fair value as at the remeasurement date, less accumulated depreciation and subsequent accumulated losses from impairment in accordance with the revaluation model under IAS 16. The remeasurement was recognised for the first time as at 31 December 2022. Fair values were determined by an independent expert.

Fair values are determined with sufficient regularity to ensure the net book value of assets does not significantly differ from the value that would be recognised as at the reporting date using fair values. As at 31 December 2023, the Company compared the fair value of assets with their carrying amount. As the value is not materially different, the Company did not update the remeasurement. See Note 11 for more information, including the sensitivity analysis in the event of a change to relevant value drivers.

An increase in the revaluation reserve arising from the remeasurement of property, plant and equipment, if any, is credited to the assets revaluation reserve, reflecting an amount that cancels any decrease in the revaluation reserve with respect to the same asset item previously recognised and reported in the income statement in the previous period. In such a case, the increase is credited to the income statement in the amount of the previously-recognised decrease. A decrease in the net book value arising due to the revaluation of such property, plant and equipment is debited to the income statement in an amount in excess of the potential balance on the account of asset revaluation reserve in connection with the previous remeasurement of such item of assets. Depreciation of remeasured property, plant and equipment is recognised as an expense in the income statement. Upon the subsequent sale or disposal of remeasured assets, the attributable revaluation surplus remaining in the account of revaluation reserves is transferred directly to retained earnings.

(ii) Intangible Assets

Items of intangible assets are carried at cost less accumulated amortisation (see below).

(iii) Subsequent Expenditure

Subsequent expenditures related to the maintenance of the existing property, plant and equipment and intangible assets, except for the capitalised future liquidation and site restoration costs (refer to point (v) below), are capitalised only when they increase the future economic benefits of the specific item of assets. All other expenditures are recognised in the income statement when incurred.

(iv) Depreciation and Amortisation

Property, plant and equipment are depreciated and intangible assets are amortised over their estimated useful lives. Depreciation and amortisation charges are recognised in the income statement using the straight-line basis. Land is not depreciated. As at 1 January 2022, the Company changed its depreciation plan for non-current assets based on a detailed independent technical study. Estimated useful lives of individual items of assets are as follows:

	Year ended	
	31 December 2023	31 December 2022
Buildings and equipment used for gas storage	12 – 80 years	12 – 80 years
Cushion gas	100 – 1000 years	100 – 1000 years
Machinery and equipment	8 – 20 years	8 – 20 years
Other non-current assets	4 – 8 years	4 – 8 years

(v) Capitalised Future Liquidation and Site Restoration Costs

Capitalised future liquidation and site restoration costs represent future costs for dismantling and liquidation of buildings, underground wells, and equipment related to the underground gas storage facility as well as future costs related to the restoration of the related land.

POZAGAS a.s.

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 31 December 2023

(vi) Cushion Gas

Cushion gas represents gas needed to operate the underground gas storage facility. The extraction of cushion gas would affect the serviceability of the underground storage facility. Cushion gas is presented as part of the property, plant and equipment of the underground gas storage facility.

e) Non-derivative Financial Instruments

Non-derivative financial instruments comprise:

- (i) Trade and other receivables
- (ii) Cash and cash equivalents
- (iii) Trade and other payables

(i) Financial assets are classified in the following categories: financial assets subsequently measured at amortised cost, financial assets subsequently measured at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI) and financial assets subsequently measured at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL).

The Company only recognises financial assets subsequently measured at amortised cost. Financial assets are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest rate method less any impairment, and include trade receivables and loan receivables with fixed or variable payments.

Interest income is recognised using the effective interest rate, except for current receivables where the recognition of interest would be immaterial.

Impairment of financial assets

For the impairment of loan receivables, the Company applies a three-stage model of expected credit losses (ECL). Under this model, an immediate impairment loss in an amount equal to a 12-month expected credit loss is recognised upon the initial recognition of the financial assets. If there is a significant increase in the credit risk, a provision is estimated based on expected credit losses for the full lifetime of financial assets, not only based on the 12-month expected loss.

As at 31 December 2023 and 31 December 2022, the Company assessed the impairment of loan receivables from borrowings provided to the Group (see Note 13) and concluded that the 12-month expected credit losses approximated zero given the low risk of default and expected loss given the method of settling the borrowing by offsetting against the payable from dividends paid.

For trade receivables and current receivables, the Company applies a simplified model for the assessment and recognition of impairment losses on financial assets under which a provision is recognised in the amount of expected credit losses over the full lifetime of trade receivables at the moment of their initial recognition. Such estimates are revised as at the reporting date.

The carrying amount of a financial asset is reduced by the impairment loss directly for all items of financial assets except for trade receivables, where the carrying amount is reduced through a provision account. When a trade receivable is considered unrecoverable, it is written off against the provision account. Subsequent recoveries of written-off receivables are credited against the provision account. Changes in the carrying amount of the provision account are recognised in profit or loss.

(ii) Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash balances and demand deposits recognised in both the balance sheet and the statement of cash flows.

(iii) Financial liabilities are classified as financial liabilities measured at amortised cost or financial liabilities at "fair value through profit or loss" (FVTPL).

The Company only recognises financial liabilities classified in the category "Financial liabilities at amortised cost" category. Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost (including borrowings) are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest rate method.

POZAGAS a.s.

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 31 December 2023

f) Inventories

Inventories, in particular spare parts and purchased gas, are measured at cost. The measurement of spare parts is based on the first-in, first-out (FIFO) principle. The measurement of purchased gas is based on the weighted arithmetic average principle.

g) Impairment of Assets

In accordance with the requirements of IAS 36 "Impairment of Assets", at each reporting date an assessment is made as to whether there is any indication that the recoverable amount of the property, plant, and equipment is less than the carrying amount. When there is such an indication, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated as the higher of the asset's net selling price and the present value of its future cash flows. Any resulting estimated impairment loss on property, plant and equipment is recognised in full in the income statement in the year in which the impairment occurs. The discount rates used to calculate the present value of the future cash flows are based on the Company's position and the economic environment in the Slovak Republic at the balance sheet date.

As at 31 December 2023, the Company undertook an economic performance test of assets which did not identify any impairment of non-current assets.

h) Share Capital and Dividends

Ordinary shares are classified as equity. Dividends are recognised as a liability in the period in which they are declared.

i) Employee Benefits

The Company does not manage any pension funds. Mandatory contributions to state-guaranteed pension plans are recognised as an expense in the income statement when incurred.

j) Provisions for Liabilities

A provision for liabilities is recognised in the balance sheet when the Company has a legal or constructive obligation as result of a past event, and it is probable that an outflow of economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation. If the effect is material, provisions are calculated as discounted expected future cash flows before taxation, which reflects the present market value of money and, where appropriate, risks specific to the liability.

k) Revenues from Gas Storage Contracts

Revenues from the underground storage of natural gas are recognised over an agreed period for which the storage capacity was reserved for a customer. Variable fees for additional storage-related services are recognised during the provision of the service to a customer.

Revenues from other services primarily include the provision of gas transport from/to Austria, and are recognised during the provision of the service to a customer.

l) Expenses

(i) Net Finance Costs

Net finance costs comprise interest paid on loans and borrowings calculated using an effective interest rate method, interest from unwinding discount on long-term provisions and foreign exchange gains and losses that are recognised in the income statement.

Interest income is recognised in the income statement on an accrual basis, taking into account the effective yield on the asset.

POZAGAS a.s.

Notes to the Financial Statements For the Year Ended 31 December 2023

m) Income Tax

Income tax on the profit or loss for the year comprises current and deferred tax. Income tax is recognised in the income statement. Current tax is the estimated tax liability on the taxable income for the year, using the tax rate valid as at the reporting date, and any adjustment of the tax liability for previous years.

In addition to the income tax, the Company is required to pay a special corporate levy on business in the regulated industries on a monthly basis. The levy rate is 0.363% (2022: 0.363%) of the profit per month before taxation calculated pursuant to the Slovak Accounting Procedures. See also Note 8.

Deferred tax is calculated from temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities and their tax base. The amount of recognised deferred tax depends on the expected method of realisation or settlement of the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities, using the tax rate valid in the following reporting period (21%).

A deferred tax asset is recognised only to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which the asset can be utilised. Deferred tax assets are reversed to the extent that it is no longer probable that the related tax benefit will be realised.

Possible additional income tax that arises from the distribution of dividends is recognised at the same time as the liability to pay the related dividends.

Special Levy on Business in Regulated Industries

As required by International Accounting Standards, the Company's income tax also includes a special levy pursuant to Act No. 235/2012 Coll. on the Special Levy on Business in Regulated Industries and on Amendments to and Supplementation of Certain Acts.

The levy period is a calendar month and the levy rate is 0.00363. The base for the levy is the profit/loss before tax recognised in accordance with International Accounting Standards and adjusted to the profit/loss recognised pursuant to the accounting procedures valid in the Slovak Republic, and further adjusted pursuant to the Act on Special Levy. The special levy is recognised as part of income taxes.

As a result of an amendment to the Act on Special Levy on Businesses in Regulated Industries that abolished the time limit of the validity of the special levy payment, the Company is obliged also to account for a deferred special levy. The deferred special levy is recognised from all temporary differences between the carrying amount of assets and liabilities recognised under International Accounting Standards and the carrying amount of assets and liabilities recognised in accordance with the accounting procedures valid in the Slovak Republic. The deferred special levy is calculated using the special levy rate that is expected to apply to the period when the temporary difference, from which the deferred special levy arises, is expected to be settled.

4. Revenues

<i>In thousands of euro</i>	2023	2022
Storage of gas and services related to the storage of gas	<u>77 614</u>	<u>81 725</u>

Revenues are recognised based on contracts for gas storage and for the provision of services related to the storage of gas concluded with customers. Prices are denominated in euro and also depend on the development of certain statistical macroeconomic development indices.

In 2023, the Company provided underground gas storage services and services related to underground gas storage to a related company in its shareholders' group and to third parties.

POZAGAS a.s.

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 31 December 2023

5. Personnel Expenses

<i>In thousands of euro</i>	2023	2022
Wages and salaries	840	812
Mandatory social security contributions and other social expenses	368	348
Remuneration of members of management bodies	153	153
Total	1 361	1 313

The average number of employees during the year ended 31 December 2023 was 19, of which 3 were managers and 16 were administrative staff and technicians (2022: 19, of which 3 were managers and 16 were administrative staff and technicians).

6. Other Operating Expenses, Net

<i>In thousands of euro</i>	2023	2022
Insurance expenses	152	125
Insurance benefits	-	-
Administrative and other charges	21 297	15 227
Other	(161)	(47)
Total	21 288	15 305

7. Finance Costs, Net

<i>In thousands of euro</i>	2023	2022
Interest income	(2 800)	(151)
Foreign exchange gains	(1)	-
Finance income	(2 801)	(151)
Foreign exchange losses	-	1
Interest from unwinding discount on provisions for liquidation and restoration (see Note 16)	351	189
Other	(278)	510
Finance costs	73	700
Finance costs, net	(2 728)	549

8. Income Tax

8.1. Income Tax Recognised in the Income Statement

<i>In thousands of euro</i>	2023	2022
Current income tax – current year	8 542	11 366
Special levy	1 718	3 368
Deferred special levy	-	(1 336)
Deferred income tax – current year	(2 009)	(1 343)
Effect of the change in the tax rate	-	-
Total	8 251	12 055

POZAGAS a.s.

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 31 December 2023

8.2. Reconciliation of Statutory and Effective Tax Rates

<i>In thousands of euro</i>		2023		2022
Profit (loss) before tax		35 907		46 864
Income tax at	21.0%	7 540	21.0%	9 841
Effect of permanent differences, net	-0.1%	(37)	-0.2%	(103)
Special levy	4.8%	1 718	7.2%	3 368
Effect of deferred special levy	-2.7%	(970)	-2.2%	(1 051)
Effect of the change in the tax rate	-	-	0.0%	-
		<u>22.98%</u>		<u>25.72%</u>
		<u>8 251</u>		<u>12 055</u>

The statutory income tax rate effective in 2023 and in 2022 was 21%.

As required by International Accounting Standards, income tax also includes a special levy on business in regulated industries under a special regulation. The special levy is set in the amount of 4.356% from profit before tax for the given year.

8.3. Deferred Income Tax

The following table shows the major deferred tax liabilities and assets recognised by the Company and their movements during the current and prior reporting periods. As required by International Accounting Standards, deferred tax also includes a deferred special levy on business in regulated industries under a special regulation. (Note 3 m).

<i>In thousands of euro</i>	As at 1 Jan 2023	Credit (charge) to equity for the current period	Credit (charge) to profit for the current period	As at 31 Dec 2023
Depreciation of and provisions for non-current assets	(4 315)	-	(1 417)	(5 732)
Effect of remeasurement	(30 277)	-	3 465	(26 812)
Provision for liquidation and site restoration	1 384	-	74	1 458
Effect of deferred special levy	(3 951)	303	-	(3 648)
Other	44	-	(113)	(69)
Total	<u>(37 115)</u>	<u>303</u>	<u>2 009</u>	<u>(34 803)</u>

<i>In thousands of euro</i>	As at 1 Jan 2022	Credit (charge) to equity for the current period	Credit (charge) to profit for the current period	As at 31 Dec 2022
Depreciation of and provisions for non-current assets	(5 860)	-	1 545	(4 315)
Effect of remeasurement	-	(30 277)	-	(30 277)
Provision for liquidation and site restoration	1 342	-	42	1 384
Effect of deferred special levy	-	(5 007)	1 056	(3 951)
Other	8	-	36	44
Total	<u>(4 510)</u>	<u>(35 284)</u>	<u>2 679</u>	<u>(37 115)</u>

POZAGAS a.s.

**Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 31 December 2023**

9. Earnings per Share

Earnings per share are calculated as net profit after tax attributable to the shareholders of POZAGAS divided by the weighted average number of shares in circulation during the reporting period.

10. Costs of Auditor's Services

The costs of the services provided by the audit firm comprised the audit and reviews of the financial statements (EUR 20 thousand).

POZAGAS a.s.

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 31 December 2023

11. Property, Plant and Equipment

<i>In thousands of euro</i>	Land	Buildings and structures	Machines and equipment	Capitalised future costs for liquidation and site restoration (See Note 16)	Assets under construction	Total
Cost						
As at 1 Jan 2022	707	134 202	52 117	10 080	1 590	198 696
Additions	-	-	-	-	606	606
Placed into service	-	59	1 230	-	(1 289)	-
Effect of remeasurement	781	2 453	(16 693)	-	-	(13 459)
Disposals	-	(286)	(12)	(5 051)	(8)	(5 357)
As at 31 Dec 2022	1 488	136 428	36 642	5 029	899	180 486
As at 1 Jan 2023	1 488	136 428	36 642	5 029	899	180 486
Additions	-	-	-	1 102	2 519	3 621
Placed into service	5	-	286	-	(291)	-
Effect of remeasurement	-	-	-	-	-	-
Disposals	-	(1)	(48)	-	-	(49)
As at 31 Dec 2023	1 493	136 427	36 880	6 131	3 127	184 058
Depreciation and impairments						
As at 1 Jan 2022	(253)	(101 734)	(47 208)	(4 040)	(1 486)	(154 721)
Depreciation charge for the year	-	(753)	(1 111)	(513)	-	(2 377)
Remeasurement of assets	-	80 277	46 883	-	-	127 160
Impairment of assets/provisions	253	18 019	1 436	3 368	1 486	24 562
Balance as at 31 Dec 2022	-	(4 191)	-	(1 185)	-	(5 376)
Balance as at 1 Jan 2023	-	(4 191)	-	(1 185)	-	(5 376)
Depreciation charge for the year	-	(5 147)	(4 815)	(418)	-	(10 380)
Remeasurement of assets	-	-	87	-	-	87
Impairment of assets/provisions	(92)	(2 680)	(493)	-	-	(3 265)
Balance as at 31 Dec 2023	(92)	(12 018)	(5 221)	(1 603)	-	(18 934)
Net book value						
As at 1 Jan 2022	454	32 468	4 909	6 040	104	43 975
As at 31 Dec 2022	1 488	132 237	36 642	3 844	899	175 110
As at 1 Jan 2023	1 488	132 237	36 642	3 844	899	175 110
As at 31 Dec 2023	1 401	124 409	31 660	4 528	3 127	165 125

The net book value of Property, plant and equipment stated at historical cost as at 31 December 2023 amounted to EUR 63 113 thousand (31 December 2022: EUR 61 604 thousand).

POZAGAS a.s.

Notes to the Financial Statements For the Year Ended 31 December 2023

In accordance with IAS 16, an independent expert revalued the Company's property, plant and equipment based on its observed condition and replacement costs as at 31 December 2022, taking into consideration the year-on-year development of macro-economic indicators. The replacement costs of the acquisition of assets were based on the acquisition costs, useful life, age and wear and tear of the existing assets (New Replacement Cost less Depreciation methodology).

In accordance with International Valuation Standards, the Company also performed an economic performance test of assets, which is based on the assumption that the demand for storage capacity will remain at the same level in the medium- and long-term in Slovakia, taking into account the existing and expected position of natural gas in the overall energy mix. For tests of the economic performance of assets, the Company assumes that gas storage facilities will have a significant role in ensuring the flexibility and safety of natural gas supplies in the Slovak Republic and in the EU. In light of the above, during the tests the Company expects to regularly allocate almost all of its available storage capacity via tenders and will thus ensure transparent and non-discriminatory access to storage capacity. For the tests of the economic performance of assets, the Company used the relevant market price levels expected to be achieved in transparent tenders. When calculating economic performance, the Company used discount rates that are comparable to discount rates applied in the industry and reflect long-term inflation expectations. Based on this assessment, as at 31 December 2023, no impairment of non-current tangible assets under IAS was identified by the Company.

The following table shows the sensitivity of fair values of assets in the event of a change to relevant value drivers as at 31 December 2023:

	Fair value	Fair value + 1%	Fair value + 5%	Fair value + 10%
Carrying amount of assets	171 470	173 185	180 044	188 617
Difference (EUR'000) (revaluation reserve)		1 715	8 574	17 147
Difference (%)		1.0%	5.0%	10.0%
Depreciation charges for the reporting period	9 615	9 711	10 096	10 577
Difference (EUR'000)		96	481	962
Difference (%)		1%	5%	10%

POZAGAS a.s.

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 31 December 2023

12. Intangible Assets

<i>In thousands of euro</i>	Software	Other intangible assets	Assets under construction	Advance payments made	Total
Cost					
As at 1 Jan 2022	1 844	3 448	13	-	5 305
Acquisitions	-	-	327	-	327
Disposals	-	-	-	-	-
Placed into service	32	-	(32)	-	-
As at 31 Dec 2022	1 876	3 448	308	-	5 632
As at 1 Jan 2023	1 876	3 448	308	-	5 632
Acquisitions	-	-	4	-	4
Disposals	-	-	-	-	-
Placed into service	195	-	(195)	-	-
As at 31 Dec 2023	2 071	3 448	117	-	5 636
Amortisation and impairments					
As at 1 Jan 2022	(1 724)	(3 421)	(5)	-	(5 150)
Amortisation charge for the year	(61)	(33)	-	-	(94)
Disposals	-	-	-	-	-
Impairment of assets/provisions	66	16	5	-	87
As at 31 Dec 2022	(1 719)	(3 438)	-	-	(5 157)
As at 1 Jan 2023	(1 719)	(3 438)	-	-	(5 157)
Amortisation charge for the year	(88)	(8)	-	-	(96)
Disposals	-	-	-	-	-
Impairment of assets/provisions	-	-	-	-	-
As at 31 Dec 2023	(1 807)	(3 446)	-	-	(5 253)
Net book value					
As at 1 Jan 2022	120	27	8	-	155
As at 31 Dec 2022	157	10	308	-	475
As at 1 Jan 2023	157	10	308	-	475
As at 31 Dec 2023	264	2	117	-	383

POZAGAS a.s.

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 31 December 2023

13. Trade and Other Receivables

<i>In thousands of euro</i>	2023	2022
Trade receivables – non-current	1 642	2 607
Total	1 642	2 607
<i>In thousands of euro</i>	2023	2022
Trade receivables – current	7 161	14 317
Receivables from the controlling entity	52 853	20 041
Deferred expenses	2	1
Tax receivables	-	-
Other receivables	1 316	231
Total	61 332	34 590

In 2018, the Company concluded a contract for the efficient use of funds and liquidity optimisation with other Group companies (cash pooling). In accordance with the contract, the Company recorded a receivable of EUR 52 853 thousand as at 31 December 2023 (31 December 2022: EUR 20 041 thousand). Interest income of EUR 1 239 thousand on the cash pooling was recognised as at 31 December 2023 (31 December 2022: EUR 87 thousand).

14. Cash and Cash Equivalents

<i>In thousands of euro</i>	2023	2022
Bank accounts	40 480	83 867
Cash in hand and stamps and vouchers	760	390
Total	41 240	84 257

15. Equity and Reserves

15.1. Share Capital

As at 31 December 2023, the share capital amounts to EUR 43 007 906 (31 December 2022: EUR 43 007 906).

As at 31 December 2023 and 31 December 2022, the share capital was fully paid.

The face values and numbers of individual types of shares are as follows:

Type of shares	31 December 2023			31 December 2022		
	Number of shares	Face value (EUR)	Total (EUR)	Number of shares	Face value (EUR)	Total (EUR)
Book-entry, registered shares	19 285	2 230	43 005 550	19 285	2 230	43 005 550
Book-entry, registered shares	71	33.19	2 356	71	33.19	2 356
Total	19 356		43 007 906	19 356		43 007 906

All shares have voting rights that correspond to their share in the share capital.

The Company's shares as at 31 December 2023 were held by SPP Infrastructure, a.s. – 35% and NAFTA a.s. – 65% (31 December 2022: SPP Infrastructure, a.s. – 35%, NAFTA a.s. – 65%).

The holders of ordinary shares are entitled to receive dividends when the decision on the payment of dividends is made.

POZAGAS a.s.

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 31 December 2023

15.2. Legal Reserve Fund

The Company is required to create a legal reserve fund in a minimum amount of 10% of the net profit (annually) up to a minimum amount equalling 20% of the subscribed share capital (cumulative balance). Up to the mandatory amount of the legal reserve fund, the legal reserve fund may only be used to cover losses and may not be distributed to shareholders.

15.3 Revaluation Reserves

Asset revaluation reserves are not immediately available for distribution to the Company's shareholders. Portions of revaluation reserves are reclassified to retained earnings based on differences between the depreciation charges for remeasured values and the initial cost of assets. Revaluation reserves are also reclassified to retained earnings upon the sale, contribution of a part of a business, or upon the disposal of assets. Such transfers to retained earnings are distributable.

16. Provision for Liquidation and Site Restoration

The Company conducted a study to determine the necessity of restoring wells and other equipment related to the underground gas storage facility and to determine the technical, legal and financial aspects of such restoration commitments, which resulted in significant changes to previously-used estimates. The measurement of future costs of site restoration involves the following estimates:

- Technical estimates of current costs;
- Estimates and assumptions; and
- Payment dates of the expected restoration costs are based on economic assumptions of the useful economic lives of the facilities concerned.

In 2023, the Company reassessed assumptions and estimates used to create the provision for site restoration and liquidation (updated assumptions were used, eg discount rate of 2.35% to 2.90%, inflation of 1.17% to 1.81%). As a result, an increase in the provision for liabilities by EUR 1 100 thousand was recognised.

Movements in the provision for liquidation and site restoration are summarised as follows:

In thousands of euro

As at 31 Dec 2021	16 475
Interest from unwinding discount	189
Decrease/increase in the provision for liabilities (recognised as a decrease/increase in interest expense)	-
Decrease/increase in the provision for liabilities (recognised in assets as a decrease in capitalised costs of restoration)	(5 050)
As at 31 Dec 2022	11 614
Interest from unwinding discount	351
Decrease in the provision for liabilities (recognised as a decrease in interest expense)	-
Decrease/increase in the provision for liabilities (recognised in assets as a decrease/increase in capitalised costs of restoration)	1 100
As at 31 Dec 2023	13 065

Most of storage wells are expected to be liquidated after the end of their useful lives (2071 – 2078). The Company is obliged to dismantle the storage wells, decontaminate any contaminated soil, restore the surrounding area, and restore the site to its original condition to the extent as stipulated by law.

Depreciation of the related capitalised future liquidation and site restoration costs in 2023 was recorded in the amount of EUR 420 thousand (2022: EUR 513 thousand) (see Note 11).

Interest from unwinding discount applied when recognising the provision for site restoration and liquidation is being unwound over the life of the provision and is included in the income statement as a financial item in finance costs. In 2023, interest from unwinding discount was recorded in the amount of EUR 351 thousand (2022: EUR 189 thousand) (see Note 7).

POZAGAS a.s.

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 31 December 2023

17. Trade and Other Payables

<i>In thousands of euro</i>	2023	2022
Trade payables	2 718	2 421
Tax liabilities	266	76
Short-term provisions for liabilities	715	771
Other payables and accrued expenses	1 464	8 168
Total	5 163	11 436

As at 31 December 2023 and 31 December 2022, short-term provisions for liabilities mainly consisted of provisions for unbilled supplies. In 2023, "Other payables and accrued expenses" included received financial deposits to hedge storage contracts.

18. Financial Risk Management and Financial Instruments

Credit risk, liquidity risk and market risk arise in the normal course of the Company's business and from the use of financial instruments.

The Company's risk management policies are established to identify and analyse the risks faced by the Company, set appropriate risk limits and controls, and monitor risks and adherence to limits. Using training and management standards and procedures, the Company aims to develop a disciplined and constructive control environment in which all employees understand their roles and obligations.

18.1. Credit Risk

Credit risk is the risk of a financial loss to the Company if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its obligations. Credit risk is primarily associated with the Company's receivables from customers.

Trade and other receivables

The Company's exposure to credit risk is influenced mainly by the individual characteristics of each customer and the gas industry in which all customers operate. Each new customer is analysed individually for creditworthiness. Subsequently, payment terms and conditions are offered in accordance with the Company's rules of operation. Trade and other receivables relate mainly to the storage of gas and the provision of gas storage-related services. Based on its own assessment, the Company may require that customers provide financial collateral by issuing a bank guarantee in favour of the Company and/or another form of collateral (eg monetary deposits). In this regard, as at 31 December 2023 the Company recognised received bank guarantees and received monetary deposits in the amount of EUR 1 105 thousand and EUR 1 297 thousand, respectively.

Maximum exposure to credit risk

The carrying amount of financial assets disclosed in the financial statements, net of impairment losses, represents the Company's maximum exposure to credit risk without taking into account the value of any collateral received. The credit risk is concentrated mainly in the European Union.

Impairment losses

The majority of customers have been conducting business with the Company for several years and no losses have occurred during this period. As at 31 December 2023, the Company recognised no overdue trade receivables. The Company did not record any provisions for trade receivables as at 31 December 2023, except for the adoption of IFRS 9 (see Note 3 e)).

Guarantees

During 2023, the Company provided one payment guarantee issued by a Slovak bank in favour of a foreign supplier of technological equipment acquired under an investment project. The issued guarantee amounts to EUR 433 thousand and is valid until 15 February 2024.

POZAGAS a.s.

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 31 December 2023

18.2. Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due. The Company's approach to managing liquidity is to ensure that it has sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when due, under both normal and stressed conditions, without incurring unacceptable losses or risking damage to its reputation. The Company has sufficient cash to cover operating expenses during the year. The potential adverse impact of extraordinary circumstances that cannot reasonably be predicted, such as natural disasters, is covered by the Company's insurance policy.

The following table outlines the contracted maturities of financial liabilities, including interest payments and excluding the impact of netting agreements:

31 Dec 2023:

In thousands of euro

Non-derivative financial liabilities	Carrying amount	Contractual cash flows	6 months or less	6-12 months	1-2 years	2-5 years	More than 5 years
Trade and other payables	5 163	5 163	5 163	-	-	-	308
Total	5 163	5 163	5 163	-	-	-	308

31 Dec 2022:

In thousands of euro

Non-derivative financial liabilities	Carrying amount	Contractual cash flows	6 months or less	6-12 months	1-2 years	2-5 years	More than 5 years
Trade and other payables	11 436	11 436	11 436	-	-	-	272
Total	11 436	11 436	11 436	-	-	-	272

18.3. Market Risk

Market risk is the risk that the changes in market prices, such as foreign exchange rates, interest rates and equity prices, will affect the Company's income or the value of the financial instruments the Company holds. The objective of market risk management is to manage and control market risk exposures within acceptable parameters while optimizing the return at the given risk. Demand for the Company's products and their price development is mainly affected by the conditions on the gas market in the European Union and in Slovakia. The Company seeks to protect itself against such risks by an appropriate mixture of long- and short-term gas storage contracts and by indexation of the prices of long-term contracts.

18.4. Exposure Risk

The bulk of the revenues is generated by providing services to one customer with whom the Company has concluded a long-term gas storage contract. Company management is not aware of reasons why this contractual relationship should be terminated.

18.5. Interest Rate Risk

The Company's operating revenues and cash flows from operating activities are independent of changes to market interest rates.

POZAGAS a.s.

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 31 December 2023

18.6. Foreign Exchange Risk

After the change in its functional currency from the Slovak crown to the euro on 1 January 2009, the Company has only been exposed to foreign exchange risk to a minimum extent. This risk is still inherent in purchases of goods and services made in currencies other than the euro. During 2023, such purchases amounted to EUR 114 thousand.

The Company does not hedge against foreign exchange risk.

18.7. Fair Value of Financial Assets and Liabilities

The fair value of cash and cash equivalents, trade and other receivables, and trade and other payables approximate their carrying amounts due to the short-term nature of such financial instruments. The Company does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit and loss or through equity; therefore, a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect the Company's profit and loss or equity.

18.8. Capital Management

The policy of the Company's Board of Directors is to maintain a strong capital base so as to ensure the sustainability of the future business development and to maintain investor, creditor and market confidence.

19. Contingent Liabilities

19.1. Taxation

The tax environment in which the Company operates in the Slovak Republic is dependent on the prevailing tax legislation and practice, which has relatively little existing precedent. As the tax authorities are reluctant to provide official interpretations with respect to the tax legislation, there is an inherent risk that the tax authorities may require adjustments to the corporate income tax base. Corporate income tax in the Slovak Republic is levied on each legal entity and, as a consequence, there is no concept of group taxation or relief. The tax authorities in the Slovak Republic have broad powers of interpretation of tax laws, which could result in unexpected results of tax reviews. The amount of any potential tax liabilities related to these risks cannot be estimated.

Tax returns remain open and may be subject to review over a period of five years. The fact that a certain period or tax return related to this period has been subject to review does not eliminate the possibility of this period being subject to an additional review during the five-year period. Accordingly, the Company's tax returns for 2017 to 2023 remain open and may be subject to review.

19.2. Capital Expenditures

As at 31 December 2023, the Company had concluded contracts for the acquisition of property, plant and equipment in the amount of EUR 489 thousand.

19.3. Energy Legislation Related to Gas Storage and Regulation

Slovak legislation in the gas sector mainly comprises Act No. 251/2012 Coll. on Energy and on the Amendment to and Supplementation of Certain Acts and Act No. 250/2012 Coll. on Regulation in Network Industries. At the EU level, the legislation mainly includes standards that form part of the 3rd Energy Package.

In connection with the implementation of the 3rd Energy Package in Austria, as of 1 January 2013 the Company has become a part of the Austrian gas market; therefore, it is also required to meet the legal requirements resulting therefrom.

Pursuant to applicable legislation, the Company is required to provide non-discriminatory access to underground gas storage facilities and to the use of gas storage services. Based on the amended legislation, tariffs for access to a storage facility and for gas storage are currently not subject to price regulation by the Regulatory Office for Network Industries (RONI).

POZAGAS a.s.

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 31 December 2023

20. Related Parties

Related parties of the Company are those entities which are able to control or exercise substantial influence over the Company when making financial and operational decisions, or members of the board of directors, supervisory board and management of the Company.

As at 31 December 2023, the Company's related parties mainly included the Company's shareholders (SPP Infrastructure, a.s. and NAFTA a.s.) and their Group companies, members of the Board of Directors, Supervisory Board and management of the Company.

NAFTA a.s. is customer to which the Company provided services related to the storage of natural gas in 2023 and 2022. NAFTA a.s. provided operating services to the Company.

Transactions between the Company and related parties are made on an arm's length basis and at market prices.

20.1. Related Party Transactions

Purchases of services, raw materials and investments from related parties amounted to EUR 11 544 thousand in 2023 (2022: EUR 10 128 thousand) and sales to related parties accounted for approximately 23% of the Company's total revenues.

Receivables from related parties amounted to EUR 55 312 thousand as at 31 December 2023, including a receivable from the controlling entity in the amount of EUR 52 853 thousand (31 December 2022: EUR 21 550 thousand, including a receivable from the controlling entity in the amount of EUR 20 041 thousand).

Payables to related parties amounted to EUR 1 491 thousand as at 31 December 2023 (31 December 2022: EUR 1 339 thousand).

20.2. Transactions with the Members of the Board of Directors, Supervisory Board and Management

The Company is not involved in any significant or unusual transactions with the members of its Board of Directors, Supervisory Board and management.

Total wages, bonuses and related social contributions included in "personnel expenses" are (refer to Note 5):

<i>In thousands of euro</i>	2023	2022
Board of Directors and Supervisory Board	205	204
Executive management	287	282
Total	492	486

POZAGAS a.s.

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 31 December 2023

21. Supplementary Information to the IFRS Separate Financial Statements Based on the Slovak Statutory Requirements

21.1. Members of the Company's Bodies as at 31 December 2023

Body	Function	Name and Surname
Board of Directors	Chairman	Ladislav Goryl
	Member	Martin Bartošovič
	Member	Szilárd Kása
	Member	Lubomír Greif
Supervisory Board	Chairman	Dušan Randuška
	Member	Jana Kiššová
	Member	Juraj Markovič
Executive Management	Chief executive officer	Martin Jarábek
	Chief trade and marketing officer	Martin Beňa
	Chief development and operation officer	Tomáš Ferencz

21.2. Unlimited Guarantee

The Company is not a partner with an unlimited guarantee in any business entity.

21.3. Consolidated Financial Statements

The Company provides information for consolidation to the group companies (shareholders). Consolidated financial statements are available at the following addresses:

SPP Infrastructure, a.s., Plátennícka 19013/2, 821 09 Bratislava, Slovak Republic

NAFTA a.s., Votrubova 1, 821 09 Bratislava, Slovak Republic

EP Infrastructure a.s., Pařížská 130/26, 110 00 Prague, Czech Republic

Energetický a průmyslový holding, a.s., Pařížská 130/26, 110 00 Prague, Czech Republic

21.4. Type and Amount of Paid Insurance for Property, Plant and Equipment





Insured Item	Type of Insurance	Annual Premium	
		2023	2022
Property, plant and equipment	Insurance against natural disaster and theft, operations interruption insurance	152	125

POZAGAS a.s.

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 31 December 2023

22. Post Balance Sheet Events

No significant events occurred after 31 December 2023 up to the date of approval of the financial statements that would have a material impact on the Company's assets and liabilities.

Prepared on:	Signature of a Member of the Statutory Body of the Reporting Entity or an Individual Acting as a Reporting Entity:	Signature of the Person Responsible for the Preparation of the Financial Statements:	Signature of the Person Responsible for the Bookkeeping:
28 February 2024			
Approved on:			
28 February 2024	 Ladislav Goryl	 Ján Smatana	 Libuša Švecová
	 Szilárd Kása		
